State of California

Department of Industrial Relations
Division of Occupational Safety and Health
Oakland District Office
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1303

Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 622-2916 Fax: (510) 622-2908

Inspection #: 1475491

Inspection Dates: 05/18/2020 - 08/31/2020

 Issuance Date:
 08/31/2020

 CSHO ID:
 U7118

 Optional Report #: 009-20



Citation and Notification of Penalty

Company Name: Sutter Bay Medical Foundation **Establishment DBA:** Sutter East Bay Medical Foundation

and its successors

Inspection Site: 2500 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704

<u>Citation 1 Item 1</u> Type of Violation: **Serious**

California Code of Regulations, Title 8, §5199(g)(4)(H). Aerosol Transmissible Diseases.

- (g) Respiratory Protection.
- (4) The employer shall provide, and ensure that employees use, a respirator selected in accordance with subsection (g)(3) and Section 5144 when the employee:
- (H) Transports an AirlD case or suspected case within the facility or in an enclosed vehicle (e.g., van, car, ambulance or helicopter) when the patient is not masked.

Violation

Prior to and during the course of the inspection, including but not limited to, on May 1st, 2020 the employer failed to ensure that employees used a respirator when the employees transported patients with cases or suspected cases of airborne infectious diseases such as COVID-19, within the facility when the patients are not masked.

Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:	Corrected During Inspection
Proposed Penalty:	\$6750.00

Spencer Wojcik / Wendy Hogle-Lui Compliance Officer / District Manager